The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the end of the reporting period:

31 December

28. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its businesses.

The Group is mainly funded from the revenue. A portion of the accumulated reserve is invested so as to further
enhance its value, and can be drawn on for operation and development.

29. Restatement of comparatives

Adjustments had been made retrospectively to correct errors relating to prior years and the effect of the restate-
ments are as disclosed below:

(a)   Adjustment of application fees received in advance from trade and other payables (current) to course and
   membership fees received in advance (current and non-current).

(b)   Adjustment of long-term accruals from trade and other payables (current) to trade and other payables
   (non-current).

  Group

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

 Note

31 December

2018

31 December

2018

31 December

2018
  $'000 $'000 $'000
Statements of financial position

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables (a), (b) 34,282 (1,199) 33,083
Course and membership fees
received in advance (a) 33,736 782 34,518

  68,018 (417) 67,601

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (b) – 222 222
Course and membership fees received in
advance (a) – 195 195

  – 417 417

Singapore Institute of Management Society and its Subsidiaries66 Annual Report 2019 67

For the financial year ended 31 December 2019 For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

29. Restatement of comparatives (cont’d)

30. Comparative information

(c)   Adjustment of long-term loan from trade and other receivables (current) to loan to a subsidiary (non-current).

Certain reclassification has been made to the comparative figures to enhance comparability with the current year's
financial statements. As a result, the following line items have been reclassified:

  Institute

 Note

As
previously
reported Adjustments

Restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments Restated

31 December

2018
31 December

2018
31 December

2018

1 January

2018

1 January

2018
  1 January

2018
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Statements of financial position

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and
other
receivables

(c) 61,487 (26,003) 35,484 38,704 (17,188) 21,516

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Loan to a
subsidiary

(c) – 26,003 26,003 – 17,188 17,188

As restated
per Note 29 Adjustments As restated

31 December
2018

31 December
2018

31 December
2018

  $'000 $'000 $'000

Statements of financial position
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  33,083 (803) 32,280
Course fees received in advance  34,518 803 35,321
   67,601 – 67,601

30. Comparative information (cont’d)

  $'000 $'000 $'000

Statements of comprehensive income
Income

Course, conference and consultancy fees  183,377 (524) 182,853

Expenditure
Course, conference and consultancy
expenditure  (92,274) 524 (91,750)

   91,103 – 91,103

As previously
reported

For the year
ended

31 December
2018

Adjustments
For the year

ended
31 December

2018

As
restated

For the year
ended

31 December
2018

  $'000 $'000 $'000

Statements of cash flows

Course fees received in advance   (4,693) (1,781)  (6,474)

Trade and other payables
   6,730   8,511

As previously
reported

For the year
ended

31 December
2018

For the year

ended
31 December

2018

Re-
classification

As
restated

For the year
ended

31 December
2018

1,781

Singapore Institute of Management Society and its Subsidiaries68 Annual Report 2019 69

For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

31. Events occurring after the reporting period

On 29 February 2020, the Institute has been dissolved as a charity. Consequently, the assets and liabilities of
the Institute are transferred to Singapore Institute of Management Group Limited (“SIMGL”) on 1 March 2020.